FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92	17 - 2008  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office		
To the Honorable Commissioner	sattached original documents or copy thereof.	attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of Conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
OUTOKUMPU STAINLESS AB	Name: Outokumpu Oyj		
Individual(s) — Association	Street Address: Riihitontuntie 7		
General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation (New York)	02200 Espoo, Finland Individual Citizenship		
X Other - Limited Liability Company	Association	-	
<u> </u>	General Partnership		
	Limited Partnership	_	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes X No  3. Nature of conveyance:	Corporation-State (New York)  X Other Finland Public Liability Company		
X Assignment Merger	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative attached: X Yes _ No	/e is	
Security Agreement Change of Name			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
Execution Date: September 29, 2008			
<ul><li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li><li>A. Trademark Application No(s).</li></ul>	B. Trademark Registration No(s).  2,911,048		
Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: Bucknam and Archer	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00		
Internal Address:	Enclosed		
Street Address: 1077 Northern Boulevard	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
City: Roslyn State: NY ZIP: 11576			
<u>11376</u>	8. Deposit account number: 03-2468		
DO NOT USE T	THIS SPACE 10/16/2008 DBYRNE 00000104 032468 2311048	$\overline{\ \ }$	
9. Statement and Signature	01 FC:8521 40.00 DA	)	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing of the original document	ng information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy	r	
Joseph J. Orlando Joseph J. C	Irlanch October 14, 2008		
Name of Person Signing / Signatu	ure Date		
R:\USERS\BA\FF TM\1822 LDX 2101BERGGREN\ASS\GNMENT RECORDATION.wpd	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2	_	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003873 FRAME: 0845 09-10-2008 11:31

WHEREAS, Outokumpu Stainless AB, having its business address at Box 16377, SE-103 27 Stockholm, Sweden, is the owner of the following trademark and the United States registration therefor:

Trademark	Reg.No.	Date of Registration	Int'l Class
LDX 2101	2911048	May 10, 2002	6

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignor".

WHEREAS, Outokumpu Oyj, having its business address at Riihitontuntie 7, 02200 Espoo, Finland, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the registration thereon, together with the good will of the business with which said trademark is used and which is symbolized by said trademark and the registration therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to it in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign to Assignee the said trademark and the United States registration therefor, together with the good will of the business with which said trademark is used and which is symbolized by said trademark, and including the right to recover for past infringement of said trademark, if any.

09-10-2008 11:31

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor has caused these presents to be signed in its corporate name by its duly authorized representative.

Date: September 29th 2008

**QUTOKUMPU STAINLESS AB** 

Signed by:

Print Name:

Pekka Erkkilä

Authorized signatory

Matti Louhija Authorized signatory

TRADEMARK REEL: 003873 FRAME: 0847